

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
DALLAS DIVISION

CHERYL BUTLER,

Plaintiff,

CIVIL ACTION NO.  
3:18-CV-00037-E

v.

JENNIFER M. COLLINS,  
STEVEN C. CURRAL,  
JULIE FORRESTER ROGERS,  
HAROLD STANLEY, AND  
SOUTHERN METHODIST  
UNIVERSITY

Defendants.

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S  
OPPOSITION TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Ezra Ishmael Young  
NY Bar No. 5283114  
ezra@ezrayoung.com

**LAW OFFICE OF EZRA YOUNG**  
210 North Sunset Drive  
Ithaca, New York 14850  
(949) 291-3185

John L. Green  
TX Bar No. 00784165  
Jlgreen488@aol.com

**LAW OFFICE OF JOHN L. GREEN**  
4888 Loop Central Drive, Suite 445  
Houston, Texas 77081

**ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF  
PROFESSOR CHERYL BUTLER**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS’ STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED FACTS ..... 2

III. FACTS PRECLUDING JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW ..... 19

    Gender and Race Discrimination ..... 19

    Disabilities and Care Obligations..... 23

    Bias Compounded at the Margins ..... 25

    Butler’s Doomed Bid for Tenure ..... 26

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 34

V. ANALYSIS AND AUTHORITIES..... 36

    A. Breach of Contract Claim ..... 36

    B. Family and Medical Leave Act Claims ..... 37

        1. FMLA retaliation is cognizable ..... 37

        2. FMLA privacy violations are also cognizable ..... 38

        3. Curren and Collins are FMLA employers..... 38

        4. Prima facie cases of FMLA interference established ..... 39

        5. Dismissal of the FMLA retaliation claim is improper .... 40

    C. Disability: ADA/Rehabilitation Act and TCHRA Claims..... 44

        1. Attacks on discrete act discrimination lack merit..... 44

        2. Failure to accommodate disability in tenure bid..... 45

        3. SMU misapprehends disability harassment ..... 47

4. Tenure denial claim is viable.....	47
5. Retaliation claim is viable .....	47
D. Race: Section 1981, Title VII, and TCHRA Claims.....	48
1. Individual Defendants are personally liable under Section 1981 .....	48
2. Racially hostile environment is established .....	49
3. Burden on tenure denial claims is met .....	49
E. Sex Discrimination Claim.....	49
VI. CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

*Acker v. Gen. Motors, L.L.C.*,  
853 F.3d 784 (5th Cir. 2017)..... 40

*Al-Khazraji v. Saint Francis College*,  
784 F.2d 505 (3d Cir. 1986) ..... 48  
481 U.S. 604 (1987) ..... 48

*Ashely v. City of San Antonio*,  
2018 WL 4016484 (W.D. Tex. 2018)..... 38

*Bellows v. Amoco Oil Co.*,  
118 F.3d 268, 274 (5th Cir. 1997)..... 48

*Besser v. Texas Gen. Land Off.*,  
834 Fed.Appx. 876 (5th Cir. 2020) ..... 44

*Cannizzaro v. Neiman Marcus, Inc.*,  
979 F.Supp. 465 (N.D. Tex. 1997) ..... 44

*Carlile v. South Routt Sch. Dist.*,  
739 F.2d 1496 (10th Cir. 1984)..... 35

*Comeaux v. Sutton*,  
496 Fed.Appx. 368 (5th Cir. 2012) ..... 36

*Devoss v. Southwest Airlines Co.*,  
903 F.3d 487, 491 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 41

*D’Onofrio v. Vacation Pub., Inc.*,  
888 F.3d 197 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 40

*Doe v. United States Postal Serv.*,  
317 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 38, 45

*EEOC v. Horizon/CMS Healthcare Corp.*,  
220 F.3d 1184 (10th Cir. 2000)..... 41

*Evans v. Books-a-Million*,  
762 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2014)..... 40

*Falk v. Brennan*,  
414 U.S. 190 (1973) ..... 38

*Fisher v. Lufkin Indus., Inc.*,  
847 F.3d 752 (5th Cir. 2017)..... 49

*Foley v. Univ. of Houston Sys.*,  
355 F.3d 333, 337–38 (5th Cir. 2003)..... 48

*Garrett v. Hewlett-Packard Co.*,  
305 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 2002)..... 43

*Griffin v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.*,  
661 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2011)..... 46

*Halper v. Univ. of the Incarnate Word*,  
90 S.W.3d 842 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2002) ..... 37

*Hestor v. Bell-Textron, Inc.*,  
11 F.4th 301 (5th Cir. 2021) ..... 43

*Kunda v. Muhlenberg Coll.*,  
621 F.2d 532 (3d Cir. 1980) ..... 34

*Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.*,  
544 U.S. 167, 173–74 (2005)..... 50

*Jepsen v. Fla. Bd. of Regents*,  
610 F.2d 1379 (5th Cir. 1980)..... 34

*Jones v. Barnhart*,  
349 F.3d 1260 (10th Cir. 2003)..... 43

*Lakoski v. James*,  
66 F.3d 751 (5th Cir. 1995)..... 50

*Lanier v Univ. of Texas Southwestern Medical Ctr.*,  
527 Fed.Appx. 212 (5th Cir. 2013) ..... 53

*Lee v. Offshore Logistical & Transp., LLC*,  
859 F.3d 353, 355 (5th Cir. 2017)..... 35

<i>Loulseged v. Akzo Nobel, Inc.</i> , 178 F.3d 731 (5th Cir. 1999).....	47
<i>Minnis v. Bd. of Sup’rs of Louisiana St. Univ. and Agr. and Mech. Coll.</i> , 620 Fed.Appx. 215, 222 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	50
<i>Modica v. Taylor</i> , 465 F.3d 174 (5th Cir. 2006).....	38
<i>Moes v. Mahmoud</i> , 2021 WL 4132220 (E.D. Lou. 2021) .....	36
<i>N. Haven Bd. of Ed. v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512, 520 (1982) .....	50
<i>Nunez v. Superior Oil Co.</i> , 572 F.2d 1119 (5th Cir. 1978) .....	36
<i>Park v. Direct Energy GP, LLC</i> , 832 Fed.Appx. 288 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	39, 40
<i>Paz v. Brush Engineered Materials, Inc.</i> , 555 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2009).....	35
<i>Reich v. Circle C. Invs., Inc.</i> , 998 F.2d 324 (5th Cir. 1993).....	39
<i>Richardson v. Monitronics Int’t, Inc.</i> , 434 F.3d 327 (5th Cir. 2005).....	37
<i>Rudy v. Consolidated Rest. Co., Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 3565418 (N.D. Tex. 2010) .....	39
2010 WL 3565422 (N.D. Tex. 2010) .....	39
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007) .....	36
<i>Spuler v. Pickar</i> , 958 F.2d 103 (5th Cir. 1992).....	37
<i>Staub v. Proctor Hosp.</i> , 562 U.S. 411 (2011).....	49

*Sweeney v. Bd. of Trustees*,  
439 U.S. 24 (1978) ..... 34

*Texas Dep’t of Community Affairs v. Burdine*,  
450 U.S. 248, 255 n. 9 (1981)..... 35

*Tidwell v. Exel Global Logistics, Inc.*,  
2008 WL 360999 (N.D. Tex. 2008) ..... 46

*Trudeau v. Univ. of N. Texas*,  
861 Fed.Appx. 604 (5th Cir. 2021) ..... 50

*Tudor v. Southeastern Okla. St. Univ.*,  
13 F.4th 1019 (10th Cir. 2021) ..... 35

*Univ. of Penn. v. EEOC*,  
493 U.S. 182, 190 (1990) ..... 34

*United States v. Ackerman*,  
831 F.3d 1292, 1299 (10th Cir. 2016)..... 45

*U.S. Fed. & Guar. Co. v. Planters Bank & Tr. Co.*,  
77 F.3d 863 (5th Cir. 1996)..... 36

**Statutes**

Americans with Disabilities Act/ Rehabilitation Act  
29 U.S.C. § 26111 ..... 38  
42 U.S.C. § 12112(d) ..... 45

Family and Medical Leave Act  
29 U.S.C. § 2615..... 37, 41

**Misc.**

*SMU Mourns Death of Law Professor Sarah McQuillen-Tran*,  
SMU.edu, Mar. 13, 2014..... 5
